

Serial No. 27
Regular.

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

RFA No. 34/2019

CM Nos. 412/2023, 4204/2022, 5475/2019, 5476/2019.

Assadullah Bhat & Ors

...Appellant (s)

Through: Ms Masooda Jan, Advocate.

VERSUS

State of JK & Ors .

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Illyas Nazir Laway, GA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER

11.04.2023.

Learned counsel for the respondents has submitted that the appellants have filed an Execution petition before the learned District Judge, Budgam and as such the instant appeal is not maintainable.

Learned counsel for the appellants submits that appellants would be withdrawing the said execution petition. Learned counsel for the appellants shall produce a copy, of order in respect of withdrawal of the execution petition, if any passed by the Executing Court on next date of hearing before this Court, whereafter the question with regard to the release of deposited amount shall be considered.

It has been reported by the registry that Collector Land Acquisition Srinagar, has deposited a R.D. Bill for an amount of Rs. 12.20,860, pursuant to order dated 23.02.2023 passed by this Court. However, the amount could not be

realized because that the operations of the treasury have been made online and as such, the R.D. Bill was returned to the representative of the Collector.

Learned counsel for the respondent-Collector Land Acquisition Srinagar, shall ensure that the said amount of the R.D. Bill is deposited in the account of Registrar Judicial of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh High Court, Srinagar, through online mode.

Be listed on 20.05.2023.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR
11.04.2023
Showkat

